

Case No. 07-1384

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES TAMBONE, ROBERT HUSSEY,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF APPELLEE JAMES TAMBONE**

A. John Pappalardo
Paula J. DeGiacomo
John A. Sten
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel: (617) 310-6000
Fax: (617) 310-6001

Elliot H. Scherker
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 579-0500
Fax: (305) 579-0717

Attorneys for the Appellee James Tambone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

I. “Implied Representations” and Rule 10b-5(b)2

 A. Overview2

 B. The Pleading Standards.....3

 C. The SEC Failed to State a Claims Against Mr. Tambone5

II. Neither the “Shingle Theory” nor the “Entanglement Theory” Support Imposing Liability Under Rule 10b-5(b) for an “Implied Representation”12

 A. The “Shingle Theory”12

 B. The “Entanglement Theory”18

 C. The SEC Cannot Rely On A Common-Law Liability Theory21

III. The SEC’s “Implied Representation” Theory Would Dilute the Statutory Scierter Requirement.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)	4, 11
<u>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	21, 22
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2, 26
<u>Charles Hughes & Co. Inc. v. SEC</u> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943)	14
<u>Chiarella v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	15, 17
<u>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	3
<u>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</u> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	18, 19
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	17, 18, 22, 26
<u>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</u> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001)	23, 25, 26
<u>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</u> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996)	4

<u>Good v. Altria Group, Inc.</u> , 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007), <u>aff'd</u> 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008).....	22
<u>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</u> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 15, 16
<u>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</u> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	4, 5, 11, 23
<u>Hoffman v. Estabrook & Co., Inc.</u> , 587 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1978)	23, 25, 26
<u>In re Cabletron Systems, Inc.</u> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	5, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21
<u>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</u> , 964 F. Supp. 539 (D. Mass. 1997).....	24
<u>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</u> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009).....	11, 24
<u>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<u>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</u> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<u>Lucia v. Prospect Street High Income Portfolio, Inc.</u> , 36 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1994)	3
<u>Maldonado v. Fontanes</u> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 12
<u>Miss. Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</u> , 523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008)	22, 23

N.J. Carpenter’s Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen, IDEC Inc.,
 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008) 23, 24, 25

O’Brien v. DiGrazia,
 544 F.2d 543 (1st Cir 1976) 24

Pinter v. Dahl,
 486 U.S. 622 (1988) 21

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
 482 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,
 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991) 4

Sanders v. John Nuveen,
 524 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1975) vacated and remanded 425 U.S. 929
 (1976), on remand 554 F.2d 790 (7th Cir. 1977), on subsequent appeal
 619 F.2d 1222 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 17

SEC v. Druffner,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 26

SEC v. First Jersey Secs. Inc.,
 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) 15, 16

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,
 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) 16, 17

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,
 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999) 3

SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC,
 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 23, 26

SEC v. Tambone,
 417 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 16

SEC v. Tambone,
 473 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 7, 11, 25

<u>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</u> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 16, 17
<u>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INspire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</u> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</u> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	21
<u>Suna v. Bailey Corp.</u> , 107 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1997)	4
<u>United States v. Szur</u> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<u>United States v. Zannino</u> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<u>Weiss v. S.E.C.</u> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<u>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings</u> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	20
<u>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</u> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 18

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	17
Section 17(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1)	17
Section 17(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)	17

Securities Act of 1934

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b) 16, 21, 22, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. §78u..... 5

Rules

Rule 10b-5(a), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)..... 17
Rule 10b-5(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) passim
Rule 10b-5(c), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 3

Other Authorities

Duker v. Duker,
6 S.E.C. 386, Release No. 34-2350, 1939 WL 36426 (1939) 12, 13, 14

Mark David Anderson,
56 S.E.C. 840, 2003 WL 21953883 (2003)..... 13

Clifford E. Kirsch, Mutual Fund Regulation,
§6:1 (2d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2009) 24

Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, Securities Regulation,
§9-C-1 at 3816 (3d ed. 2007) 13, 14

Miscellaneous

Consella A. Lee, Liberty Financial Closes Buy of Wanger Asset Management,
Dow Jones Newswires (Oct. 2. 2000), available at
<http://www.lexis.com> 11

SEC Amicus Brief in Pacific Mgmt Co. LLC et al. v. PIMCO,
09-1619-CV (2d Cir) (filed Aug. 6, 2009) 2
